Cash Flow (15,349,728)   21,830,024   23,088,702   22,867,666   22,690,837   22,549,619   22,436,031   22,385,684   22,385,684   22,386,298   22,894,067
Discount factor (P/Fi,n) 1.000   0.870   0.756   0.658   0.572   0.497   0.432   0.376   0.327   0.284   0.247
Discounted Cash Flow (15,349,728)   18,982,630   17,458,376   15,035,861   12,973,560   11,211,146   9,699,715   8,415,608   7,317,920   6,363,583   5,659,063
NPV @ i* = 97,767,733
DCFROR = 145%

75

Sensitivity Analysis:

Figure 4 is a tornado chart that summarizes the results of several single variable analyses. Table
52 summarizes the range of values used for each single variable analysis. The range of values
was taken from Table 10.1 of Turton and are probable variations for a 10 year project life [31].

Figure 4:  Economic Sensitivity Analysis

Table 52: Sensitivity Analysis Parameters

Variable Low High
PA 66 Price -50% 20%

CRM -25% 50%
Tax Rate -5% 15%

COL -50% 50%
FCI -20% 30%

Working Capital -20% 50%

Raw material and nylon 6,6 prices had the most dramatic impact on the NPV of the project. The
price of nylon 6,6 is the only single variable analysis that resulted in a negative NPV. This
suggests that if the price of nylon 6,6 can be increased as raw material costs rise, the process
has little risk of a negative NPV. Securing long term contracts to hedge against future price
fluctuations would eliminate the majority of the risk and uncertainty for this design. Research into
historical CRM and nylon 6,6 price fluctuations would also serve to increase the understanding of
the biggest economic risk to the project.